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' ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL PANEL

7%

April 13, 1983

Note to: Sebastian Aloot

From: Steve lilporiq:sqifi.

Here is a copy of the
Applegate chronology as
far as I have gone on it.
Please incorporate whatever
other information or comments
you might have. It should be
of some use to us as a reference
for our interviews.
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12/5/79
12/17/779

12/2-/79

12/3=/79

1/80

1/3/80
1/5-6/80
1/16/80
1/80(last half)
- 2/18

2/12/80

2/28/80

3/80.

CHRONOLOGY

Applegate hired by CGE.

Reports progress to Murray of CGE.
Inform Murray about stolen materials and
belt buckles. Murray instructs Applegate
to look for misconduct of employees of
Peabody-Magnaflux.

Further reports of time cheating; also
of lax security. Murray again asks for
info on PM.

Reports quh raffling, defective pipe
welds, spool incident, pressure on PM.

Applegate tells CGE of safety problems
and collusion of Kaiser. Ignored.
Ordered to try to find reason to get rid
of Peabody-Magnaflux (good guys doing
x-ray radiography).

CGE terminates Applegate's firm.
Applegate takes steps to preserve info
he has gathered.

PM trailer pilfered.

Applegate resigns from Confidential
Services Inc.

Applegate allecations to Cummings.
Murray of CGE gives Applegate reports to
fired employees.

Contacts Ahearne's office and then put

through to Bill Ward and Dudley Thompson’

of IE within a matter of hours.
Applegate also goces to FBI, US Atty
about this time or earlier. IE had not"
been given info by Cummings.

Ahearne orders investigation after lower
level NRC footdragging.

1M
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3/80

3/3/80

3/4/80Q

3/11/80

4/./80
4/80

4/80

4/80-5/80

4/15/80

4/20/80
4/2 /80

4/3%/8¢C

5/1/80

S5/6/80

Applegate car mysteriously forced off
road. Threats begin.

Gerald Phillips and L. Williamson meet
Applegate at his home for 9 hours. Take
docs to xerox. Don't listen to all

tapes.

Phillips again meets Applegate and
advises him IE will investigate.

Phillifl/hpploqato letter scoping
investigating into defective welds
accepted for safety related systems,
defective welds in 5 prefab pipes that
had been dropped, flushing, or
pressure-cleaining process for safety
related piping.

PM ordered off site.

Phi;lips advises Applegate NRC
investigation at plant about to begin.

Phillips gives Applegate prelim results.
Welds and pipe flushing corrected.
Prefab pipes, current viclation.

IE Reg III investigation.
Applegate contacts Chicago Sun Times.
Applegate story in Chicago Sun Times.

Applegate tells Phillips coverup
continues, Phillip discusses claim,

2rplegate contacts Bill Waréd of NRC
about coverup.

Applegate and Ward meet in local Chicago
FBI office with Phillip, and Buckley of
FBI, for 2-1/2 hrs. Phillip claimed °
could not understand tape. FBI said NRC
would have to act first,

PM employees no longer talkative., Chief
exec claims the pilfering hurt PM in its >
defense and PM holding co. is dictating
position. Charges Kaiser coverup.
Conversation taped and witnessed.




PR N

O ————— v

B S

- d—

@ ———— ——

- e ————

5/80

5/10-15/80
5/16/80
6/80

6/4/80

7/80
12/80

12/15/80

12/29/80
12/80-3/6/81

12/30/80-3/4/°1

1/9/81

3 4 3

Applegate goes to washinqtoh. Meets
Critical Mass, GAP, Metzenbaum staff,

Threats against Applegate's landlady.
Applegate leaves Cincinnati

Applegate in Washington to prepare
disclosure.

Phillip talks with Applegate for last
time. Says PM unwilling to make
specific accusations.against CGE. IE
report to be ocut soon.

lo? III report.

GAP allegations sent to Merit Systems

Protection Board that (a) potentially

faulty construction existed at Zimmer,
and (B) NRC failed to investigate them
properly. .

Ahearne tasks OIA to determine adequacy
of Region III investigation.

GAP petition formally sent to OIA.

OIA, principally Gamble ani Sinclair,
interviews Regicn III persconnel and some
others to determine what was done as a
result of 2/80 Applegate allegations.
OIA loocks at IE regicnal investigative
procedures, Zimmer inspection and
investigation reports prepared by Region
I1I, pertinent Kaiser welding records,
pertinent non-conformance reports, and
PIII investicators working files. (CIA
of view that only a limited number of
GAP 12/80 allegations had been brought
to IE attention by Applegate in 2/80).

OIA reviews GAP petition, gets more doc
from GAP, many of which concern post-IE
inv. and hence could not have been
within scope of what Applegate initially
told Reg. III.

32

CIA meets with GAP reps and gets.
additional doc. which OIA refers to IE
because it deals with safety info.
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1/13/81

8/7/81

2/81-4/6/81

4/6/81-8/81

s5/81

T/el-8/81

8/81

9/81
6/30/82

3 OIA pecple (Gamble, Sinclair, and
Schnebelan) meet with Kepler, Davis,
Norelius, Phillip, Picrelli.

OIA Report - Findings: Inadequate doc.,
e.g., no detailed doc of interviews with

Applegate or principal wits, no detailed
doc of welding records reviewed re: 3
allegedly defective welds. None of
welds were inspected by inv. team nor
was all pert we.ding doc reviewed.

Second Applegate alleg. re: installing
prefak safety pipe with defective welds
was not fully investigated nor
accurately repted because it omitted
fact that a CGE QA officials responsible
for QA program at Zimmer had cleared the
defective pipe to be installed.

Lastly, IE wrongly quibbled by saying
Applegate's alleg. of defective welding
not substantiated. In fact, Applegate
was right despite the fact that welds
had not received final acceptance.

Gamble and Sinclair write up and
complete draft OIA report. Submit
to Schnebelen for review.

Various iterations of draft OIA report
with Cummings, Gamble and Sinclair.

Open 81-39 file growing out of IE
investigation uncovering falsification
issue.

Cummings takes Harpster interview out of
draft OIA report over objections of
Gamble and Sinclair on grounds of
irrelevance.

Gamble and Sinclair at Cummings
direction discuss OIA report with RIII.
Keppler, Cummings, Sinclair & Gamble
conference call attempt to assuage
R.gpl‘r'l concerns about unfair
criticism.

L L4

Lowenstein FOIA request.
GAP FOIA lawsuit.
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November 16, 'nn 1 33’.

HﬁHDRANDUH FOR: Chairman Palladino

FROM: Martin G. Malsch’
Deputy General Counsel

~ SUBJECT: | INTERVIEW WITH THOMAS APPLEGATE

 On November 5, 1982 Rick Levi and I interviewed inomas

agzi;:::. with regard to his August 16, 1982 letter to
Palladino and his allegations concerning Jim
Cummings. Two attorneys representing Applegate, Lynne
Bernabei and Thomas Devine, were also present. A detailed
report of that interview is attached. That report merely
recites Applegate's and his attormeys' statements. OGC's
understanding is that the Commission wanted only a report of
the interview. OGC has therefore made no attem[* to verify .
or investigate any-of Applegate's statements, nor has OGC
made any recommendations on future Commission actions ia
this matter. The following is a brief listing of
*Applegate's essential allegations nboqt Cummings:

(1) Cummings failed to :opreciate the seriousness ofahg'
Applegate's concerns and brushed Applegate off;

R

737"3ih failed to monitor adeqﬁatcly IE's second
investigation at Zimmer to ensure that all relevant
evidence appeared in IE's report. Indeed, OIA had

,-." evidence showing that Cincinnati Gas & Electric (CG&E) "
: o

management knew of the problems at Zimmer but OIA did plo
-3 not provide this evidence to IE until IZ's report was

*99.\ a st complete) IE's report failed to reflect that
\A¢'  'evidence and OIA knew that NRC's public stztements

regarding the lack of CG&E management involvement were

S false or misleading;

(3). IE and Applegate established groupé-——T.es Ior
"’ conducting IE's second investigation, such as W
interviewing all witnesses under ocath but these. . Y
ground rules were not followed, and 0. in its review
function and in its cooperation with hould have

seen that they were;.

ghragreeyEs N
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(4) OI:J&nprop.:ly :::z:?‘:d its investigation of

» wrongdoing at 2 and requested the U.S. Attorney to
halt his c¢riminal investigation becauss of a coancern
that the IE safety investigation would he impeded even -
.though IE had in fact stopped its activ: ir-estigation,
thus allowing the subject of the invest.gztion %o
continue its practices and to cover its txacks.

However, there were no allegations that OIZ withheld
information from the U.S. Attorney's office;

(5) IE diverted resources to investigate Applegate Géﬁi q,Y' v
(Applegate stated that he had a personal feeling that
OIA might have had an influence here but that h¢ had no
support for this feeling);

'{6)  The OIA report was improperly edited to delets critical -|,

information regarding CG&E management involvement and
g:ssibly also to delete comments that were critical of

Except for item (1) all the allegations concern OIA rather
than Cummings himself. Applegate and his attorneys would
attribute the other items to Cummings because he heads OIA.
Applegate also stated that a confidential source told him v
that Cummings was directly involved in these matters. "o

Attachments:
1. Report of interview _ -
2. App;cgata's August 16, 1982 letter

cc: Commissioner Gilinsky

. Commissioner Ahearne

" Commissioner Roberts
Cormissioner Asselstine
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Iﬁt&rviiv ot Thai‘i Applegate

: !hnnno-hpploqat. was intcrvicwnd on November 4, 1982 by
Hartin unlsch and Richard Levi, OGC, regarding his August 16,
1982 lott.: to Chairman Palladino (lttachcd). Also present at
this interview were Thomas Devine and Lynn Bernabei, attorneys
representing Mr. Applegate. |

Applogato 1n1t1a11y stated that thc allcqations in his
inqust 16, 1982 letter that NRC employees lied to him and
attempted to deceive him in an atthptfébicovcg up problems at

'"ilmicéu;nfd not directed solely at Jim Cummings. He was also

concerned that strong enforcement action like license revocation

was warranted w@th regard to Zimmer. Pursuang'to our regquest,

" however, the discussion was limited to allegations foénrding »
Cnmnings. ? _ | 3 s
| Appl.gato stated that he first contacted Culnmings bcqinning
about January 1980 and that he spoke to Cummings on several .

occasions over a period of 3-4 weeks. Applcqatc stated that
thcsc convcrsations were gquite frust:atinq in that Cummings did
not seem to appreciate the seriousness of the matter. Applegate
‘urthcr stated that in his last ccnversation with Cummings
during this time period Cummings told Applegate that he was
tired 6£.thcsc phonc calls and that if Applegate had any
conc:ctc cvidencc hc should submit it in writing. Applegate

stated that he :cqardcd this as a rebuff and went to

.hcn-Chairman Ahearne, who subsegquently diroczed<f§>/&o

invcstigatc the mattcr.

- - " * o b - . .




%:f s Applogat. stated that he has had no other di:-ct dealings -
with Cu:ninq:. Applegate stated his belief that Cunnings in

| 1980 urotc him off as a kook spouting information that jus;

i couldn't be tfg?;. Applegate further believed that Cummings felt
*stepped on® when the Commission directed Cummings to conduct an

investigation which he had earlier refused to conduct. 1/

 Applegate stated that he did bave some indirect contact
with Cunnings in early 1981 when the Nxc.statcd ﬁhat tﬁo.nn:it

LSystzn protection Board (MSPB) did not havc jurisdiction over
Applegate's allegations and Cummings .was put in charge of
invcstigating the adeguacy of the NRC invcstiga?ion. .Applegate
stated that he did have direct dciling; with'dlh pecple ;-
regarding the IE invcstigntion beqinninq in oarly 1581. |
\ " At thit-point both Dovin., Bernabei and Apploqatn
N contributed substantially to thc intcrview, with Devine taking
the lead. Accordinq to them in January or February, 1981. thcr.
was a mcotinq at which the ground rules werc set for Regiocn III

“ % Eo redo or update the earlier investiga tioﬂ They stated that

attendiné_tﬁis meating were Kepple. Davis, Warnick, Streeter,

7ed Gilbert, Art Schneblen, McCarter, and Barrett. A transsript
was madc of this meeting. They stated that these ground rules
were not followed during the 1nvestigation._ fhey stated that

.- -OIA had either agreed to or given silent consent to the ground

—
..
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|

v 1/ - Applegate referred to the GAP petition for enforcemcnt
;(;. Pl action at Zimmer now pending bctc:e staff for details of
5 % ‘\“Ehcxc—dcalzngs with C Cumminqs. :




w_:ulos, and that they were cu:pris.d at the time that OIA d4id not

oversee the :cinvcstiqttion to assn:o conformance with the
ground :glos. They now conclude that OIA was probally acting in
consort with IE on the reinvestigation and had probably agreed
that IE need not follow the ground rules. Tho& listed four
ground rules that were not followed: (1) all interviews were to
be taken in sworn affidavits; (2) all sworn affidavits were to
be included in Region III's final rcpq;tg~(3) weekly reports on
th.ipréqrcss of tho‘tnvcst;qgtion were to be givin to Applegate;
and (4) if there were discrepancies between information-qivcn by

Applegate and that given by sources ho.namcd,.tho NRC was to

‘ conduct a joint interview of Applegate and the source.

Applegate atatod that all interviews were not taken in sworn
affidavits; all the affidavits were not included in Region III':
report; the weekly progress reports to Applegatc stopped in
mid-1981; and no joint interviews were conducted even though
there were majo: &iscrepancies botween Applegate's information
and what his sources told the NRC. . "
. They next stated that OIA failed to provide Region III with
evidence in OIA's possession in time for inclusion in Region

III's report. Specifically, they stated tbat OIA hnad inne:vicws
of Schwers and Giddings and a memo from CG&E to Raiser stating
that Kaiser QA was no longer to do preoperaticnal systems

testing. They stated that these items directly contradicted the
IE finding that CG@E management did not know what was goiﬁg en

at the site, but that Cummings did not.send them toO IE (Bert




zi;,
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Davis) until November 18, 1981, when the Region III report wis
nearing ;qnélction.and it was too.lato for them to be included.
They stated t@at the Schwers interview was attached as an
exhibit to th§ Ii Report but was not mentioned in the text, and
that ncithc: of the other documents appeared at all. They |
stated that these two interviews and the memo directly
contradicted the November 24 public statements by the NRC Region
III.thlt CGiE management was unaware of the problems at the
site, and, although they coﬁlﬁ not remember if OIA actively
participated in the public statements, OIA must have been aware
of them. 'There were numerous tiikf'bcfwccn §¢£t Davis and OIA

about their pariilcl investigations, ahd that'with such close"

. coopcration OIA and IE each had to know what tho other was

doinq. Thns in thci: vicw both OIA and Ragion III gavn a
deliberately misleading iadication that CG&! man:gcmant was not
aware of the problems at the Zimmer sita.; Devine stated that at

this point he talked to Cummings, whose only concern was that

_someone in OIA might be leaking information.

Devine alseo sugqested that the Schwers interview was
conducted under strained conditions and that the NRC sﬁau‘d look

into the conditions of that interview and whether Cummings

dictated those condztions. Devine also'statcd that the Schwers

intervicw was the most critical interview of the investigation

up to that point.
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%ET_'_ Apploqat. then resumed tho role as lead speaker. He stated
that approxinatnly ‘in April, 1981 the OIA investigation of
wronqdo;gg ceased (th. Schwers interview was apparently OIA's
last interview), and at about the same time thg'nagion III
investigation changed course, and that this appeared to be more
than a coincidence. With regard to the Region III
investigation, Applegate explained that it changed course by
shitting to an attempt to disc:cditlhpplcgatc, 2_5;, by
dotc:nininq whether he had cvc: been in a mental institution or
whether he was a sexual deviate. Applegate stated that
investigators were pulled off serious invostigltivo concerns and
_ : fut into investigating Applegate. Applcqato stated that
F _EEE:EE:E*"!hO was to give him wockly invnstiqativo reports, told
.(\_ hiﬁ that he couldn't do so anynorc bocausc.Applogatc was to bo '
| investigated. eggéggnto stated that his former employer, his
5' landlady agd members of his family told him that they had Qgcn -]

g;.mma_mn_mm- Applegate further stated that he

had a personal feeling that OIA might have had some influence

——

; over the shift in the focus of the Region III investigation but
| that he had no evidence to support this feeling.

Applegate stated OIA's paralle) investiggtian of record
falsification and other wrongdoing stop%ed at.about the same
time that the IE investigation changed course. Applegate stated
that OIA rcqucsted the U.S. Attorney's office to put its
c:xmznal invcstigation on hold because of a belief that it night

A\ qttcct the Iz safety investigations. Applegate stated that it
e - .

L:.V:‘4A;A~;:;‘;____;__—_k4~___—_—______—_;



' appeared that OIA was doing a criminal invcltiqation for both

NRC and the ‘Justice Department (poJ) , tnd that haltinq tho OIA
invcstiqntion appcarcd to be a matter of heavy-handed deference
by OIA to IE so as not to interfere in the IE investigation.
However, Applegate stated that the IE invcstiqation was dcrmant
from Juiy, 1981 to April, 15982, so there was nothing . for thc
0.S. Attorney or OIA to interfere with. Applegate stated that
from July 1981 until June 1982 when the U.S. Attorney opened its
.criminnl invcstigation the targets of the 1nvcst¢qation were
running the QA programs, and that OIA inexcusably let the
situation get out of control. Applegate concluded that OIA had
to know it was allowing th; targets of an investigation-to ccver
their tracks. ) :
; Applogate added €hat on Angust 1, 1980 ha met with .
: :cprosentativcs from the U. s. "Attorney's otficc and Region III
“and that he alleged :hat criminal activity was occurring even as
Region III investigators were conducting their investigation.i
.Applegatc asserted that DOJ stated that it was ready to
investigatc criminal allegations should the NRC determine that
there were any, and chat OIA was lax in not looking into
Applegate's allegz’ ions or referring the matter promptly t©o DOJ.
Applegate also stated that McCarten stated that OIA was
-invcstigatinq whether CG&E directed records falsification and
that rcco:d falsification was outside the scope of the IE

investigation. This led to a confusing situation where OIA was

both investigiting Zimmer and monitoring 1E.



s

; 'lltﬁ regard to whether Applegate had any details of

( Cummings' involvement in these matters, ‘as opposed to OIA's,
Devine sgatod'that there was no spcciticAcvidcnc. about
Cunninqs; except that the memo from OIA to IE enclosing the
Schwers' interview was signed by Cunniﬁqs. Devine also stated

ghnt he could not believe the investigators were responsible for

| ' the situation because they were professionals. Applegate stated
that a contidcntill sourca told him that Cumminqs had a direct

'_rolc. Applegate also statod that Cummings is a consistcnt

' ccntrll figure, and that qiven the structure of OIA he is
responsible for what OIA does. EHowever, thcrc_was no concern

_that OIA or Cummings withheld any information from the U.S.

Attorney's.office.

s

Applegate next stated that the November 1981 OIA report was

/\

| " censored. Applegate stated (and showed us) that a draft of the

OIA tcport“contuined an interview with Terry Harpster but that
this interview was dropped from the £inal report. Devine and

Apploqate statcd that the substance of this interview was
essential to the report. Dcvine pointed out four examples of

the importance of this interview: (1) Harpster tried to alert

B e

CG&=E pgr;onncl and NRC personnel about a QA breakdown from
R ~ 1977-79, which was relevant to OIA's review of the Phillips'
investigation; (2) Harpster stated that CG4E was in a race to
| | demonstrate that a high percentage of thc_plant was complete in
- order to get tinanéing and this led to inevitable hardwa:"

; .( problems, which directly contradicted &epplct's statement that




.thcz. was only a paper problem; (3) Eazpstcr's description of
Schwers’® 1ntc:£0:onco with IE inspcction :cports 1£di:cct1y cast
doubt on ccaz's allcch ‘ignorance of QA problems; and .

(4) Barpster statod that plant managers were afraid to go in the
ticld'bccausc of drunkenness, violence, and the number of
felons, which cont:adictcd the NRC finding that there was no
substantial evidence on this point. We were referred to-

Sincl' - and Gamie , two OIA :ancstigatou wo:kinq on Zimmer,

for details of this censoring.
Devine also stated that it is possible the OIA report was
ccnsored':cqarding inadoquato 18 invcstigationl and
investigation procedures. Dcvino stated that attachment 10 to.

the OIA report was a training proqrtn-tc: IE 1nspccto:s and

invcotigato:s, but there is no reference to I! ‘training in the

7
\

' of IE procedures and investigations may ﬁavo been deleted from
the final':epo:t because it would have cpened OIA to criticism
from IE that OIA did not understand IE procedures.

text of the report. Devine sugqcstcd that a c:itical discussion
DhQinc'and Applegate concluded by stating the OIA

investigators are quality pro‘essionals ané they don't know what
could have motivated Cummings to do the thxngs ne apparently

} ‘ did. In their view Cummings' conduct has fostcred the idea that
white-collar violations of the Atomic Energy Act aren't taken
'sc:iéusly. They also stated they would not discuss the{r

g 2 problems with Cummings' response to their Freedom of Information
time as that should be done through

: {<; Act (FOIA) requests at this:
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meanty or settlement aoqotiatiou in connection wit.h the
poacu.nq ron hwnit. : ‘
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lear Regulatory Commission o S »
1717 ¥ Street N.W. "
Huhintten. D.C. 205“5

| -t

-
»

Dear Mr. Palladine,

. It has come to my ;ttcntian that thc Nuclcar Rt;ulatory
| "Comlu.ion and members of it's stafs have lied to me and have
. T attempted to deceive me in, ﬁha.t I bclicvc to be, an attempt
. %o cover up the seriousness of the ;@dblcms at the wm. K. 21nn¢r-
Rgglcar Power Station 1ocntcd in.loscwn. Ohio..

Y ‘ e :
‘-‘. " Por this reason I am hereby informing yvu tha.t my co-"
; opera.tion with the Commission and/or members ‘of it's staff is at
| /pn cnd cftcctivc imediately. Purthemcri. I intend to bring thgn
3\“;tcrs to the attention of the Adndnistrztion and the Congross.
. d:dﬂppo ‘rhed )
pie e I an deeply, dissapeinted that oy efforts. 2s well as those .-
of others, haye been wasted on deaf ears.

- o
4

“ e N . 2 Sinc rcly Your:. —

! . Thom.s W, Applezaée.
ce1 James x."t-:dyra.rds. Sec.,: o |
U.S. Dept. of Energy
Hon. -John. Dingell, Chrm.,
‘ ' Energy and Commerce Committee,
.

U.S. House of Representitives

}' Q . 8/16..To OIA ‘for Appropriate Action...Cpys to: Chm;Cmrs,0I,EDO,OCA
u et OPA....82-0851 .

é”” . W&—‘ - Cu*.CM Iﬂr.,?{:(plna
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beces T,

W.
. Jo
Lo
G.
c.
J.

| allegati
{..g'uhtory
' eferred to my office.

while your 1
decision to have

Mr. Thomas Applegate
3650 Woodbridge Road
: Columbus, Ohio 43220

[;f 4:: Mr. Lpéhgatc': |
“ Your July 16, 1982, letter to Chairman Palladino coataining

ons of wrongdoing on the part of the U.S. Ruclear

Comzission and mecbers of its staff has been

.‘foh.nson . DOE

Commission (5)

Dircks, EDO
Fitzgerald, OI
31Ck‘"it , OoGC
Cunningham, ELD
Rammerer, CA

Keppler, RO III

spepind

: etter clearly sets forth the reasons for your o
po further dealings with the Commission and/or

| members .of its staff, I nevertheless want to assure you that,

' should you change your mind in this regard, my office wounld

( ssist vou in remeding any ligitimate complaint, ° '

s:.nccréiy,

Origizel siged 5y
Jo=eg J. D=U53S

James J. pmi.bqs, Director
Office of Iaspector and Auditor

i



UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20653 m

May 6, 1983

MEMORANDUM FOR: Llugge Helen Hoyt, ASLBP
Sebastian Aloot, 0GC _ ) 3
F7.l
/l

FROM: Nunzio J. Palladino LA

SUBJECT: THOMAS W. APPLEGATE ALLEGATIONS

Please undertake am investigation into the allegations that are detailed
in the November 16, 1982 memorandum to me from Martin G. Malsch, Deputy
General Counsel, titled, “Interview with Thomas Applegate."” The focus
of your investigation should be whether or not the Director, OIA and
}:M:h?fficc made a good faith effort to carry out their responsibilities
n s matter.

You are to report your findings to the Commission on or before
June 30, 1983 with recommendations.

cc: Commissioner Gilinsky
Commissioner Ahearne
Commissioner Roberts
Commissioner Asselstine

g 3L20L92YY







37042 Avon
Lake Villa, 11 60046
June 29, 1983

Helen F. Hoyt

Administrative Law Judge ‘Zq
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ’L
Mailstop E-W 439

Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Judge Hoyt:

On June 7, 1983 I was interviewed at your request
concerning your investigation of irregularities in the
NRC's Office of Inspector and Auditor 1981 investigation
of another NRC investigation at the william H. Zimmer nuclear
power station in Moscow, Qhio.

During the course of this interview, which was transcribed.
by a court reporter, I provided information relative to the
1981 OIA investigation. But I also used this forum to inform
the NRC about mismanagement of other OIA investigations, partic-
ularly the OIE investigation conducted at Zimmer in 1981. In
light of recent congressional and D0J criticisms of.the NRC
investigative program, and due to the forthcoming ASLB decision
whether to hold licensing hearings, I feel that the information
I provided to you should be reported immediately to the.Commissioners
and the ASLB panel on Zimmer. Also, as we discussed earlier I
would 1ike a copy of my transcript for my own records.

As you well know, I feel strongly that the testimony I
gave would have a major impact on the decision to hold licensing
hearings and perhaps trigger a wider investigation into Region
II11 and OIA's handling of the Zimmer inyestigation from a safety
standpoint, and also why the NRC did not vigorously pursue
allegations of criminal misconduct by utility and contractor
personnel at Zimmer. This second issue is very significant for
the Commissioners in light of recent DOJ criticisms of NRC's
performance in this area.

Thank you for your immediate attention to this serious
matter.

Sincerely,

» b

James B, McCarten
cc: Commissioners
Zimmer ASLB panel
Julian Greesnspun, DOJ
Cong. Udall, House Interior Comm,
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